
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. 

Commissioners Frank Schilt, Glenn Penland and D;· C. Kinnaman met this 7th day of January, 

A. D. 1935, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. in special session, for the purpose of organizing the 

new Board of County Commissioners, of Carbon County, Wyoming. 

On presentation of the bonds of A. R. McMicken, Gus Larson and Eugene McCarthy, it 
J 

was moved,seconded and carried that these said bonds be approved and placed on file. 

By motion made, seconded and carried, Gus Larson was elected chairman of the Board. 

The following bonds were duly approved: 

John McPherson 

Stella Jungquist 

Jacob Waeckerlin 

Sam Kelly 

Linda A. Felton 

M. E. Pickett 

S.· S. Sharp 

Robert Molyneaux 

Sheriff 

Clerk of Court 

Justice of the Peace,Rawlins 

Assessor 

County Clerk 

Coroner 

Surveyor 

Justice of the. Peace ,Hanna 

$4,000.00 

10,000.00 
': 1,500.00 

5,000.00 

4,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,500.00 

Thereupon the meeting adjourned until Tuesday, January 8th. 

The Board resumed its session this 8th day o~ ~anuary, A. D. 1935, at 10:00 oclock 

A. M., with all members present, Gus Larson presiding. 

Proceeding to the day's business the following appointments were confirmed by the Boa d: 

Ethel Swanson, Deputy County Clerk, Laura c. Heath, Deputy County-Treasurer, Fred C. Friend, 

Assistant County Treasurer, E. R. Watson, Under Sheriff, Russell'.::Baldwin,Ivan::Ds.ugher.ty::, 

Evan Jones _. iuldEil. CE. pCoo per, ~Deputy:. ~her if fs. 

On motion of Eugene McCarthy, seconded by Frank Schi+t and carried the Rawlins 

Republican was designated as the official paper of Carbon County for the years 1935 md 1936. 

On motion of the Board duly made and carried the following bonds were approved md 

ordered filed: 

Ethel Swanson Deputy County Clerk 1,500.00 

Ronald Iverson Justice of the Peace, Baggs 1,500.00 

Lee I. Methudy Deputy Assessor 2,000.00 

Laura c. Heath Deputy County Treasurer :.~;000.00 

Helen A. l:f!ving Sup't of Schools 1,000.00 

Proceeding to the payment of bills Certificates of Indebtedness were issued to cover-

the following: 

L. E.Ar.mstrong 

I. w. Dinsmore 

Evan Jones 

Ed Tangan 

Saratoga State Bank 

I. R. Daugherty 

c. D. Williamson 

Capitol Typewriter Exchange 

Stella Jungquist 

Harold M. Johnson 

Roy Sundin 

Joseph Munz 

Premium on Bonds 48.00 

Premiums on Bonds 522.00 

Deputy Sheriff & Constable, Salaries 75.00 

Criminal Expense 72.00 

Lumber, R & B 60.00 

Deputy Sheriff; Salary,Mileage & Expense 38.00 

Premium on Bond 28.50 

Repairs for Typewriter 15.00 

Premiums on Bonds 359.00 

Premium on Bond 15.00 

Repairs, R. & B 10.67 

Premium on Bon .9.50 

48.00 

522.00 

75.00 

72.00 

60.00 

38.00 

28.50 

15.00 

359.00 

J.5.00 

10.67 



Richards Bros., Inc. 

Mine and Smelter Supply Co. 

Standard 011 Co. 

Elk Mountain Trading Co. 

Medicine Bow Mere. Co. 

D. C~ Kinnaman & Son 

R. S. Ussery 

Dixon Utility Co. 

Ralph Campbell 

Charles Higgins 

D. F. Logan 

H. F. BUt"ch 

Laura c. Heath 

R. M. Leake 

State Higmvay Department 

Union Pacific Coal Co. 

C. T. Holman 

\ 

Lease for Stock Trail 

Repairs, R & B 

Gas & 011, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

---···--

Groceries, P & P, Supplies, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Light & Water for Poor Farm, P & P 

Groceries, P & P 

Coal, P & P 

Rent, P & P 

Repairs, R & B 

Premiums on Bonds 

County Physician, Salary 

Piling, R & B 

Powder, R & B 

Mechanic Wages, R & B 

250.00 

65.45 

:62;25 

29.93 

24.96 

13.60 

2.25 

16.10 

15.73 

10.00 

5.00 

.98 

39.90 

25.00 

112.90 

30.00 

32.25 

250.00 

65.45 

62.25 

29.93 

24.96 

13.60 

2.25 

16.10 

15.73 

10.00 

5.00 

.98 

39.90 

25.00 

112.90 

30.00 

32.25 

After disposing of several delegations, urging the construction of roads, in various 

parts of the County, it was moved, seconded and carried that the Board adjourn until ltednes­

day January, 9th. 

The Board reconvened this 9th day of January, A. D. 1935, at 10 :00 o'clock A. M., 

with all members present, Gus Larson, in the chair. 

On motion of Frank Schilt, seconded by Gus Larson and duly carried, Dr.Raymond Barbe 

was appointed County Physician for the ensuing two years. 

The Financial Statement of Carbon County Library was duly audited and approved at t 

this time. 

On motion of the Board duly made and carried the following bills were approved for 

payment: 

Virginian Hotel Rooms for Road Men, R & B ·12,00 12.00 

Liberty Oil Co. Gas & Oil, R & B 7.33 7.33 

Secretary of State Fees for Licenses 2.75 2.75 

Morgan Dairy· Milk, p & p 8.25, 8.25 

James H. Sterrett Trapper-Hunter, Wages 150.00 150.00 

Applications for Old Age Pensions 

On ~otion of the Board duly made and carried Old Age Pensions were granted to 
same. 

Alexander B. Dowell and Frank Ed.win Clifton for $10.00 each,and warrants were issued coverin 

A delegation met with the Board in regard to establis:fti.ing a trail south of Rawlins. 

Matter taken under advisement. 

The Board thereupon recessed to meet on Friday, January 11th. 

Board resumed its session this 11th day of January, A. D. 1935, with .all members 

present Gus Larson presiding. 

A rebate of truces for $18.14 was allowed F. M. Johnston, District No. 3 

On motion of the Board made end carried appropriations were made at this time for 

maintaining County Government for ~he year 1935. 

Claims for Bounty 

The following Claims for Bounty were duly EP proved for payment: 

Mrs. Frank Cogdill. 

Thomas J. Waldron 

J. Coyote 

2 " 

$2.00 

4.00 



There. being no further business to come before the Board at this time it was regu­

lar~y moved, seconded and carried that the meeting adjourn until Tuesday, February 5th. 

Attest: g ;,t._a,67~ 
~ Clerk. ~~ 

Chairman 


