

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.

Commissioners Frank Schilt, Glenn Penland and D. C. Kinnaman met this 7th day of January, A. D. 1935, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. in special session, for the purpose of organizing the new Board of County Commissioners, of Carbon County, Wyoming.

On presentation of the bonds of A. R. McMicken, Gus Larson and Eugene McCarthy, it was moved, seconded and carried that these said bonds be approved and placed on file.

By motion made, seconded and carried, Gus Larson was elected chairman of the Board.

The following bonds were duly approved:

John McPherson	Sheriff	\$4,000.00
Stella Jungquist	Clerk of Court	10,000.00
Jacob Waeckerlin	Justice of the Peace, Rawlins	1,500.00
Sam Kelly	Assessor	5,000.00
Linda A. Felton	County Clerk	4,000.00
M. E. Pickett	Coroner	1,000.00
S. S. Sharp	Surveyor	1,000.00
Robert Molyneaux	Justice of the Peace, Hanna	1,500.00

Thereupon the meeting adjourned until Tuesday, January 8th.

The Board resumed its session this 8th day of January, A. D. 1935, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members present, Gus Larson presiding.

Proceeding to the day's business the following appointments were confirmed by the Board: Ethel Swanson, Deputy County Clerk, Laura C. Heath, Deputy County Treasurer, Fred C. Friend, Assistant County Treasurer, E. R. Watson, Under Sheriff, Russell Baldwin, Ivan Daugherty, Evan Jones, and R. C. Cooper, Deputy Sheriffs.

On motion of Eugene McCarthy, seconded by Frank Schilt and carried the Rawlins Republican was designated as the official paper of Carbon County for the years 1935 and 1936.

On motion of the Board duly made and carried the following bonds were approved and ordered filed:

Ethel Swanson	Deputy County Clerk	1,500.00
Ronald Iverson	Justice of the Peace, Baggs	1,500.00
Lee I. Methudy	Deputy Assessor	2,000.00
Laura C. Heath	Deputy County Treasurer	2,000.00
Helen A. Irving	Sup't of Schools	1,000.00

Proceeding to the payment of bills Certificates of Indebtedness were issued to cover the following:

L. E. Armstrong	Premium on Bonds	48.00	48.00
I. W. Dinsmore	Premiums on Bonds	522.00	522.00
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff & Constable, Salaries	75.00	75.00
Ed Tangan	Criminal Expense	72.00	72.00
Saratoga State Bank	Lumber, R & B	60.00	60.00
I. R. Daugherty	Deputy Sheriff, Salary, Mileage & Expense	38.00	38.00
C. D. Williamson	Premium on Bond	28.50	28.50
Capitol Typewriter Exchange	Repairs for Typewriter	15.00	15.00
Stella Jungquist	Premiums on Bonds	359.00	359.00
Harold M. Johnson	Premium on Bond	15.00	15.00
Roy Sundin	Repairs, R. & B	10.67	10.67
Joseph Munz	Premium on Bon	9.50	9.50

Richards Bros., Inc.	Lease for Stock Trail	250.00	250.00
Mine and Smelter Supply Co.	Repairs, R & B	65.45	65.45
Standard Oil Co.	Gas & Oil, R & B	62.25	62.25
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	Repairs, R & B	29.93	29.93
Medicine Bow Merc. Co.	Groceries, P & P, Supplies, R & B	24.96	24.96
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Repairs, R & B	13.60	13.60
R. S. Ussery	Repairs, R & B	2.25	2.25
Dixon Utility Co.	Light & Water for Poor Farm, P & P	16.10	16.10
Ralph Campbell	Groceries, P & P	15.73	15.73
Charles Higgins	Coal, P & P	10.00	10.00
D. F. Logan	Rent, P & P	5.00	5.00
H. F. Burch	Repairs, R & B	.98	.98
Laura C. Heath	Premiums on Bonds	39.90	39.90
R. M. Leake	County Physician, Salary	25.00	25.00
State Highway Department	Piling, R & B	112.90	112.90
Union Pacific Coal Co.	Powder, R & B	30.00	30.00
C. T. Holman	Mechanic Wages, R & B	32.25	32.25

After disposing of several delegations, urging the construction of roads, in various parts of the County, it was moved, seconded and carried that the Board adjourn until Wednesday January, 9th.

The Board reconvened this 9th day of January, A. D. 1935, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members present, Gus Larson, in the chair.

On motion of Frank Schilt, seconded by Gus Larson and duly carried, Dr. Raymond Barber was appointed County Physician for the ensuing two years.

The Financial Statement of Carbon County Library was duly audited and approved at this time.

On motion of the Board duly made and carried the following bills were approved for payment:

Virginian Hotel	Rooms for Road Men, R & B	12.00	12.00
Liberty Oil Co.	Gas & Oil, R & B	7.33	7.33
Secretary of State	Fees for Licenses	2.75	2.75
Morgan Dairy	Milk, P & P	8.25	8.25
James H. Sterrett	Trapper-Hunter, Wages	150.00	150.00

Applications for Old Age Pensions

On motion of the Board duly made and carried Old Age Pensions were granted to Alexander B. Dowell and Frank Edwin Clifton for \$10.00 each, and warrants were issued covering same.

A delegation met with the Board in regard to establishing a trail south of Rawlins. Matter taken under advisement.

The Board thereupon recessed to meet on Friday, January 11th.

Board resumed its session this 11th day of January, A. D. 1935, with all members present Gus Larson presiding.

A rebate of taxes for \$18.14 was allowed F. M. Johnston, District No. 3

On motion of the Board made and carried appropriations were made at this time for maintaining County Government for the year 1935.

Claims for Bounty

The following Claims for Bounty were duly approved for payment:

Mrs. Frank Cogdill	1 Coyote	\$2.00
Thomas J. Waldron	2 "	4.00

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time it was regularly moved, seconded and carried that the meeting adjourn until Tuesday, February 5th.

Attest: Linda A. Dalton
Clerk.

W. D. Larson
Chairman